“RESOLVED THAT in terms of Section 123 of the Companies Act, 2013, dividend for the Financial Year 
 2024-2025 @ 0.50%, i.e., Re. 0.05 for every equity share of face value of Rs.10/- each on 6,38,78,936 equity 
 share of Rs. 10/- each, amounting to Rs. 31,93,946.80/- (Rupees Thirty One Lakhs Ninety-Three Thousand 
 Nine Hundred Forty Six and Eighty Paise only) as recommended by the Board of Directors be declared and 
 that the said Dividend be distributed out of the Profits for the year ended on 31st March 2025.

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the above declared dividend be and is hereby paid to those members

[...]

expression shall include any Committee thereof), the approval of the Members be and is hereby accorded to 
 delete the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company in its entirety and substitute 
 the same with the following new Clause V:

V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 75,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy Five Crores  only) 
 divided into 75,00,00,000 (Seventy Five Crores) Equity Shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One only) each.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT any of the Directors or the Company Secretary be and is hereby  
 authorized to do all such acts, deeds, matters and things, and give such directions as it may in its absolute

[...]

previous year 2023-24 Reserves of the Company were Rs. 3,638.72 in Lakhs.

8.    SHARE CAPITALS:

During the year under report, there was no change in the Authorized and Paid-up Share Capital of the Company. 

As at 31st March, 2025 the Authorized Share Capital of the Company stood at Rs. Rs.75,00,00,000/- (Rupees 

Seventy- Five Crore Only) divided into 7,50,00,000 ( Seven Crore Fifty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each.

During the year under report, the issued, subscribed and paid up capital have been raised as follows: 

i. The Company have issued and allotted 55,27,000 equity shares on rights basis at Rs. 18/- each including 

premium of Rs.